
 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Agenda 

Notice of a 
public meeting 
of : 

 
 
Corporate & Partnerships Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

To: Councillors Derek Bastiman (Chair), Bryn Griffiths 
(Vice-Chair), Val Arnold, Margaret Atkinson, 
Caroline Goodrick, Mike Jordan, Richard Musgrave, 
Andy Paraskos, Yvonne Peacock, Tony Randerson, 
Angus Thompson, Cliff Trotter and Annabel Wilkinson. 

Date: Monday, 19th April, 2021 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Remote meeting held via Microsoft Teams 

 
Pursuant to The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020, this meeting 

will be held using video conferencing with a live broadcast to the Council’s YouTube site.  
Further information on this is available on the committee pages on the Council website - 
https://democracy.northyorks.gov.uk/  
 
The meeting will be available to view once the meeting commences, via the following link - 
www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings.  Recording of previous live broadcast meetings are also 
available there. 
 

Business 
 
1.   Introductions & Chairman's Remarks 

 
 

2.   Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2021 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

3.   Apologies & Declaration of Interest 
 

 

4.   Public Questions & Statements  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have given notice and provided the text to Melanie Carr of Democratic Services (contact 
details below) no later than midday on Wednesday 14 April 2021. Each speaker should 
limit themselves to 3 minutes on any item.  Members of the public who have given notice 
will be invited to speak: 

 at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which are 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://democracy.northyorks.gov.uk/
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings


 

 
OFFICIAL 

not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes); 

 when the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a matter 
which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

 
If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chairman who will instruct those taking a recording to cease whilst you 
speak. 
 

5.   Annual Workforce Plan (Pages 9 - 24) 
 Purpose of Report – To provise an update on the County Councils changing workforce, 

presents key workforce data, outlines key areas of work and progress in year, and sets 

out key priorities for the year ahead.  
 

6.   Annual Update on Risk Management (Pages 25 - 52) 
 Purpose of Report - To provide an overview of the updated Corporate Risk Register 

 
7.   North Yorkshire Syrian Refugee Settlement Programme Annual 

Update 
(Pages 53 - 64) 

 Purpose – To provide an update and progress report on refugee resettlement in North 
Yorkshire. 
 

8.   Corporate Volunteering Project Update 
 

(To Follow) 

9.   Draft Work Programme 2021/22 (Pages 65 - 68) 
 Purpose – To consider, amend and adopt the committee’s draft work programme for the 

coming municipal year.  
 

10.   Other business which the Chairman agrees should be considered as a matter of 
urgency because of special circumstances. 

 
 
Contact Details 

 

Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Melanie Carr Tel: 01609 533849 or e-mail: 
Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk 
Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
 
 
Barry Khan 
Assistance Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
Friday, 9 April 2021 

Page 2

mailto:Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Corporate & Partnerships Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Monday, 18th January 2021 commencing at 10.30 am. 
 
County Councillor Derek Bastiman in the Chair. plus County Councillors Bryn Griffiths, Val Arnold, 
Margaret Atkinson, Caroline Goodrick, Mike Jordan, Richard Musgrave, Andy Paraskos, 
Yvonne Peacock, Tony Randerson, Cliff Trotter and Annabel Wilkinson. 
 
In attendance: County Councillors Carl Les, Phillip Broadbank, Clive Pearson and Karin Sedgwick. 
 
Officers present: Melanie Carr, Catriona Gatrell, Jon Holden, Vicky Metheringham, Steve Walker 

and Justine Brooksbank. 
 
Apologies: County Councillor Angus Thompson 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2020 

 
Resolved – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2020 having been printed 
and circulated, be taken as read and be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.  
 
 

2 Apologies & Declaration of Interest 
 
There were no apologies or declarations of interest to note. 
 
 

3 Public Questions & Statements 
 
There were no public questions or statements received. 
 
 

4 Report on Sky Lanterns & Helium Balloons 
 
County Councillor Bryn Griffiths introduced the report drawing Members’ attention to the 
discussions on the item at the last Committee meeting as detailed in the Minutes of that 
meeting at agenda item 2.  He noted the proposal to include helium balloons and confirmed 
he was happy to have them included.  He also noted the other proposals in the report and 
the draft recommendations and confirmed his acceptance of those. 
 
The Chair gave other non-committee members the opportunity to address the Committee.  
County Councillor Clive Pearson agreed that helium balloons should be included, and 
welcomed the report and its recommendations.  County Councillor Karin Sedgwick gave her 
full support but raised concern about the continued release of sky lanterns and helium 
balloons from non-council owned land. 
 
The issue of enforcement was raised, and it was noted there had not yet been any 
communication with tenants of North Yorkshire council land on the issue.  It was suggested 
that in order for a ban to be successful, the problems arising from the release of sky 
lanterns and helium balloons (as detailed in the report) would need communicating to 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

council tenants and the public in general. 
 
Legal advice was provided confirming there was nothing in existing tenancy agreements 
that would restrict this type of activity, but for any new tenancies, the legal 
documents/leases could be revised to include the Council ban.  Schools and Academies 
could also be encouraged not to release sky lanterns and helium balloons, through the use 
of legal documentation.  
 
County Councillor Bryn Griffiths suggested some proactive engagement with the public etc 
would be required as suggested within the report.  He also queried whether social housing 
providers could also be encouraged to ban the activity from their properties. 
 
County Councillor Annabel Wilkinson agreed the best way forward would be to raise 
awareness among school children of the issues associated with the activity, both locally and 
nationally as they were becoming more and more environmentally aware.  It was agreed 
that a letter to the Secretary of State for Education would be an appropriate way forward in 
regard to schools, together with the lobbying of local MPs for a national ban. 
 
County Councillor Richard Musgrave agreed that a strong publicity campaign promoting the 
negative outcomes of the activity was the best way forward, particularly as enforcement 
would be problematic. 
 
County Councillor Philip Broadbank agreed action was required and suggested that lessons 
could be learnt from other Authorities who had already introduced a ban. 
 
Other members fully supported the proposal, and County Councillor Liz Collings proposed 
widening the engagement as much as possible. 
 
Resolved – That the following recommendation be submitted for full Council’s 
consideration: 
 
The County Council is recommended to adopt and promote the following charter: 
 
‘North Yorkshire County Council has banned the release of sky lanterns and helium 
balloons on any property and land which North Yorkshire County Council own or lease or 
have any interest in or control over  
 
We are committed to encouraging businesses, communities, landowners, schools, 
residential homes and individuals to switch to alternative ways of celebrating and 
commemorating events.  
  
 North Yorkshire County Council pledges to: -  

 Promote the restriction of the release of all types of helium-filled balloon and sky lantern 
on property and land owned by the Council. This includes those that are made from 
bamboo or claim to be biodegradable.  

 Ask all Parish and Town Councils within North Yorkshire to pass a similar motion, to 
ban the release of sky lanterns on Parish or Town Council land. 

 Incorporate the ban into all future residential tenancy and land lease agreements. 

 Proactively engage with businesses, landowners, schools, residential homes, council 
tenants, social housing providers, charities and community groups, to raise awareness 
of safer and more environmentally friendly alternatives that people can celebrate with, 
through promotion and campaigns.  

 Work with the County’s MPs to ensure that the issue is considered by Parliament. 
 
 
 

Page 2Page 4



 

 
OFFICIAL 

5 Update on Staff Support during the Covid-19 Pandemic 
 
Members considered a report provided by Justine Brooksbank, Assistant Chief Executive, 
outlining the way in which the county council’s workforce had changed in response to Covid, 
and the support provided to the County Council’s workforce to enable them to do that and 

remain operationally effective and personally resilient throughout the pandemic. 
 
Justine Brooksbank provided an overview of what staff had been through in terms of covid 
i.e. the impact on the workforce in terms of infection levels, the percentage of staff working, 
the numbers required to isolate, the numbers furloughed, vaccinati
[...]
d nationally;  

 The type of roles being furloughed e.g. catering and cleaning staff; 

 Under–performance continued to be managed with support for managers to do it 

remotely; 

 Discussions were ongoing to consider future working arrangements post-pandemic, 

including a more hybrid approach to home working that worked for both service needs 

and individuals; 

 TEAMs was being rolled out to all staff; 

 Work was ongoing to introduce an LGBT network; 

 Vaccinations were ongoing and on track, with nearly half of all frontline staff already 

vaccinated.  

The Chair thanks Justine Brooksbank for her attendance at the meeting, and it was 
 Page 3Page 5



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Resolved –  
 
That the update be noted. 
 
 

6 Update on a recent assessment of the Youth Justice Service 
 
Members received a presentation from Steve Walker, Youth Justice Officer, which provided 
an update on the welfare of children detained in Wetherby Young Offenders Institute, and 
an overview of the findings from a recent inspection of North Yorkshire’s Youth Justice 
Service. 
 
The presentation detailed the welfare of children currently in Wetherby YOI, including their 
access to exercise, education, activities and family visits. Steve Walker confirmed that the 
Service had received explicit assurance from the Institute that late admissions were no 
longer happening following improvements to the system, but noted there was still some 
concern about the level of professional access to the children, particularly those who were 
looked after children or those with safeguarding needs. 
 
He went on to confirm that whilst North Yorkshire Youth Justice Service had been rated 
good (15th of the 45 Services inspected) there had some issues identified for improvement.  
In response an improvement plan had been submitted, practitioners had received refresher 
training, and guidance and processes had been reviewed. 
 
In relation to ASSETPlus, it was noted that whilst it had some strengths, par
[...]
mpact of Covid on delays in the magistrates courts. 
 
County Councillor Derek Bastiman thanked officers for their update and it was 
 
Resolved: That the update be noted 
 
 

7 Work Programme 2020/21 
 
The report of the Principal Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer inviting Members to 
consider the Committee’s Work Programme for the remainder of 2020 taking into account 
the outcome of discussions on previous agenda items and any other developments taking 
place across the county. 
 
Members agreed to replace the planned mid cycle briefing on 19th April 2021 with a formal 
meeting, and to defer the following items of business from the March meeting to the new 
April meeting: 

 Review of Annual Workforce Plan 

 Update on Corporate Volunteering Project  

 Annual Review of Corporate Risk Register 

 Annual Update on Insurance Claims, Risk Exposure 
 
Resolved – That the work programme be revised as detailed above. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.30 pm. 

Page 5Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

CORPORATE AND PARTNERSHIPS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

19th April 2021 

WORKFORCE UPDATE 
 

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1    This report updates the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the County Councils 
changing workforce, presents key workforce data, outlines key areas of work and 
progress in year, and sets out key priorities for the year ahead.  

 

 
2.0 Responding to and Supporting our Workforce through Covid 
 
2.1 The majority of work in the last year has focused on reacting to and supporting our 

workforce through Covid. A detailed report provided to this Committee on 18th 
January 2021, covered this in detail and so is not included in the content of this report.  

 
3.0 A Smaller more Diverse Workforce 

3.1 The County Council’s workforce (non-schools) has now stabilised at a headcount of 
around 7,300 and FTE of around 5,500 following years of steady reduction.
[...]
tart jobs 

and a further application will be submitted in April 2021. From the DWP approvals 
there are 347 Kickstart job placements in progress providing £2.3m government 
funding of salaries coming to local companies. Also the government have announced 
that Kickstart employers are eligible for the £3k apprenticeship incentive if they 
successfully transition into an apprenticeship following their Kickstart placement. 
Where opportunities exist transition will be supported through the resourcing teams 
employability support. 

 
5.7 Traineeships; A traineeship is a course incorporating work experience aimed at 

unemployed 16-24 year olds who have little or no work experience and are not 
qualified higher than level 3. The traineeship supports participants to get ready for 
work or an apprenticeship. Traineeships can last from 6 weeks up to 1 year, though 
most traineeships last for less than 6 months. The government has promoted these 
to employers as a response to youth unemployment due to Covid, and in response 
NYCC has  hosted the work experience element for 4 traineeships in early 2021 in 
business support and  Technology and Change  with a further 2 planned for April 
2021.    

 
  Resourcing for Health and Adult Services 

5.8  Recruiting care workers is a national challenge with approximately 112,000 unfilled 
vacancies nationally and 1,200 in North Yorkshire.  In response to this NYCC 
developed the MakeCareMatter campaign (www.makecarematter.co.uk) to promote 
careers in care and increase recruitment marketing for the sector, and the 
Recruitment Hub, launched in October 2018 provides vital recruitment support to the 
care sector.  

Page 12



 

 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

5.9 The Covid pandemic has increased demand for care workers at the same time as 
increased staff absence due to infection and isolation reduced staff availability. 
Recruiting to frontline roles amidst fear of infection and initially concerns regarding 
PPE brought greater difficul
[...]
s:- 

 failure to meet key service objectives and standards – reflecting 
current service plans 

Page 26



 

 OFFICIAL 

 financial impact 
 service delivery 
 loss of image or reputation 

 
3.10  As each risk is ranked with reference to current controls and then future controls, the 

risk prioritisation system can compute a “score” in the range of 1 to 5 

 1 and 2 being a ‘red’ risk 

 3 and 4 being an ‘amber’ risk and 

 5 being a ‘green’ risk 
 
4.0 LINKS BETWEEN CORPORATE AND DIRECTORATE RISK REGISTERS 
 
4.1 As indicated previously, the Corporate Risk Register is the culmination of the 

identification of key significant risks that are identified at Directorate and Service 
levels.  For information and out of interest, an exercise is carried out to identify the 
links between Directorate Risk Registers and the Corporate Risk Register.  Please 
find attached a diagram showing these links at Appendix B. 

 
 
5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 That the Committee note: 
 

(i) The updated Corporate Risk Register (Appendix A) and; 
 
(ii) The links between the Corporate and Directorate risk registers (Appendix B). 

 
 
GARY FIELDING 
Corporate Director – Strategic Resources 
 
County Hall, Northallerton 
April 2021 
 
Report Author:   
Fiona Sowerby, Head of Insurance and Risk Management 
Tel 01609 532400 
 
Background papers: None 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



Corporate Risk Register Appendix A 
Risk Register: month 0 (November 2020) – summary 
Next Review due: May 2021 

Report Date: 2nd December 2020 (pw) 

OFFICIAL 

 

 OFFICIAL OFFICIAL 

 

Identity Person Classification    Fallback Plan   

 
Change 

 
Risk Title 

 
Risk Description 

 

Risk 

Owner 

 

Risk 

Manager 

Pre RR Post  
FBPlan 

 

Action 

Manager 
 

Prob 
 

Obj 
 

Fin 
 

Serv 
 

Rep 
 

Cat 
 

RRs 
Next 

Action 

 

Prob 
 

Obj 
 

Fin 
 

Serv 
 

Rep 
 

Cat 

 

 



 

 
20/187 - Information 

Governance 

Ineffective information governance arrangements lead to 

u
[...]
nferior local government arrangements, potential delay in a 

Devolution deal and an impact on work commitments.

Major failure of provider/key providers results in the Directorate being unable to meet service user 

needs. This could be caused by economic performance or resource capabilities including 

recruitment and retention. The impact could include loss of trust in the Care Market, increased 

budgetary implications and issues of service user safety.

Inadequate funding available to the County Council to discharge its statutory responsibilities and to 

meet public expectation for the medium term resulting in legal challenge, unbalanced budget and 

public dissatisfaction.

Failure to take advantage of Devolution opportunities and to deliver the ambition of Sustainable 

Economic Growth, through for example the delivery of the right housing and transport whilst 

protecting the outstanding environment and heritage, resulting in reduced investment and impact 

on the growth and jobs, inability to recover from the impact of the Virus, attract, retain and grow 

businesses and raise living standards across North Yorkshire

1

2 3
Failure to plan, respond to and recover effectively from significant incidents in the community 

resulting in risk to life and limb, impact on statutory responsibilities, impact on financial stability and 

reputation

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 
 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 
 
 

North Yorkshire County Council  
 

Corporate and Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

19 April 2021 
 

North Yorkshire Refugee Resettlement 
 

 
1          Purpose 
 
1.1 To provide an update and progress report on refugee resettlement in North 

Yorkshire. 
       

 
2 Background  
 
2.1    Between July 2016 to February 2018 the eight local authorities in North Yorkshire 

received 238 refugees (50 families) combined under the Home Office’s Syrian 
Vulnerable Persons Resettlement Scheme (VPRS)1 and Vulnerabl
[...]
ogramme   

Annual Programme Update – Jonathan Spencer, Refugee Resettlement Project Manager   

Annual Workforce Plan   Review of Annual Plan – Justine Brooksbank, Assistant Chief Executive (Business Support)     

Insurance   
Two-yearly update on Insurance Claims, Risk Exposure & Management – Fiona Sowerby, Head 
of Insurance & Risk Management   

Draft Work Programme 2022/23   Consideration of the draft work programme for the coming municipal year   

Mid Cycle Briefing – 19 April 2022 @ 10:30am  

  

 

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2021
	Minutes

	5 Annual Workforce Plan
	6 Annual Update on Risk Management
	Appendix B

	7 North Yorkshire Syrian Refugee Settlement Programme Annual Update
	9 Draft Work Programme 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Corporate & Partnerships Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Monday, 19th April, 2021 commencing at 10.30 am. 
 
County Councillor Derek Bastiman in the Chair. plus County Councillors Bryn Griffiths, Val Arnold, 
Margaret Atkinson, Caroline Goodrick, Richard Musgrave, Andy Paraskos, Yvonne Peacock, 
Tony Randerson, Angus Thompson, Cliff Trotter and Annabel Wilkinson. 
 
In attendance: County Councillors Carl Les. 
 
Officers present: Justine Brooksbank, Neil Irving, Fiona Sowerby, Jonathan Spencer and Keeley 

Metcalfe. 
 
Other Attendees: . 
 
Apologies: Mike Jordan.  . 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
14
1 

Introductions & Chairman's Remarks 
 
The Chair welcomed members of the Committee to the meeting, and County Councillor 
Bryn Griffiths acknowledged the contribution of the late County Councillor Geoff Webber to 
the past work of the committee.  In particular, the recently completed review seeking the 
banning of the release of sky lanterns and helium balloons on council owned land 
 
 

14
2 

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2021 
 

Resolved – 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2021 having been printed and 
circulated, be taken as read and be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.  
 
 

14
3 

Apologies & Declaration of Interest 
 
The Chair confirmed apologies had been received from the Leader of the Council -
County Councillor Carl Les, and Executive Member for Stronger Communities - 
County Councillor David Chance who were both unable to attend due to other 
meeting commitments.  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

14
4 

Public Questions & Statements 
 
There were no public questions or statements received. 
 
 

14 Annual Workforce Plan 



5  
Justine Brooksbank, Assistant Chief Executive for Business Support, provided an overview 
of the detailed report presented, and highlighted the following: 
 
 Staff numbers had settled with the bulk of restructures now completed.  In regard to the 

composition of the workforce, there had been a slight increase in the under 25s and the 
number of men employed.  The average length of service was 9years, compared to a 
national figure of 4.5years, with an overall average workforce age of 47.4yrs.  It was 
noted the  Authority had historically had an older workforce and that there had been no 
complaints about discrimination against older members of the workforce, and additional 
support was provided to them where necessary e.g. IT training.  It was also noted that 
there were more male employees in the higher pay bands; 

 There had been a slight improvement in the number of staff with protected 
characteristics, with LGBT playing a more prominent role in the report; 

 There had been a drop in sickness absence (20-25%), It was noted the figures were 
likely affected by the number of furloughed staff (700-800 staff).  It also thought that  
staff were continuing to work because they were working from home, when previously 
they may have taken time off;  

 A re-introduction programme for furloughed staff was underway; 
 Mental health resilience and support was available to all staff, together with training for 

managers – Justine Brooksbank agree to provide a written update on take-up. 
 A number of young people initiatives were underway to help address youth 

unemployment, which was increasing across North Yorkshire and had doubled in the 
last year;  

 The Kickstart Scheme, with 40 placements with NYCC and a further 307 provided by 
other organisations across the region.  It was noted that NYCC was the Gateway 
organisation, supporting those placements, which were all at various stages of the 
process (27 appointed to date); 

 In regard to traineeships, NYCC had hosted the work experience element for 4 
traineeships in early 2021 in business support and Technology and Change,  with a 
further 2 planned this month; 

 Apprenticeships at NYCC were doing well but the scheme was now much smaller than 
pre austerity days.  It was noted that it had not been possible to spend all of the levy, so 
some of it had been returned.  It was also noted that some schools across the region 
were unable to participate due to their small staffing numbers, and it was confirmed that 
up to 25% of the levy could be transferred to organisations across the North Yorkshire 
border, with the county already close to that level; 

 The NYCC graduate programme had a successful track record, leading to the take up 
of substantive posts by those graduates; 

 The focus on Diversity and Inclusion through a range of employee networks and events 
etc;   

 Staff engagement through a range of means including the pulse survey; 
 The rollout of TEAMs; 
 Learning & Development opportunities; 
 There had been a reduction in the spend on agency staff; 
 Work was ongoing to address vacancies in the adult care sector and schools, with an 

intake of teachers from outside the area.  It was suggested that delays in teacher 
training had arisen as a result of the pandemic, due to a delay in the take up of 
placements, and Justine Brooksbank agreed to provide written feedback on this after 
the meeting; 

 There was no sense of anxiety amongst staff around LGR at this stage, in part probably 
due to the regular updates provided.  However, it was noted that as LGR progressed, a 
recruitment issue may arise for middle management roles, due to the uncertainty of 
those posts going forward;  

 No more than 20% of staff would be able to return to the workplace as of 21st June 
2021 unless the Covid safety requirements changed.  It was noted that some staff 
would welcome a return to the officer where others would not. There was also a sense 
of fatigue amongst some staff from constant online meetings and some staff were 



struggling to separate work and home life;  
 Future working arrangements post Covid would be based on service requirements, with 

the introduction of a framework to support services in identifying the most appropriate 
way forward.  It was noted that whilst a new hybrid contract would not be required, 
some changes may be required to employees terms and conditions;  

 
In reference to the last annual update, the Chair queried progress with the Committee’s 
suggestions made at that time about the provision of staff training on Mental Health issues 
and dealing with people with Dementia, and the possible development of a future 
apprenticeship opportunity associated with Autism Plus.  Justine Brooksbank agreed to 
provide feedback on those suggestions after the meeting. 
 
The Committee were pleased to note the steps outlined that would assist and support staff 
in their development of new working arrangements, post Covid.  They also acknowledged 
that staff had gone above and beyond throughout the pandemic, and agreed this should not 
be exploited going forward.  
 
Members thanked Justine Brooksbank for her detailed report and requested that she pass 
on the Committee’s thanks to all staff.  
Resolved – That: 

 The Update be noted 

 A further update be provided in 12 months’ time 

 
 

14
6 

Annual Update on Risk Management 
 

Considered - 

 
A report detailing the amendments to the Corporate Risk Register since the 
Committee’s last update received in March 2020. 
 
Fiona Sowerby, Head of Insurance and Risk Management introduced the report 
highlighting two new risks, the risks removed and those risks that had significantly 
changed.  She drew specific attention to: 

 The ranking of risks, shown at Appendix A, and provided an overview of the 
process for deciding their rank; 

 Paragraph 4 of the report and Appendix B which highlighted the links between 
corporate and directorate risks; 

 
Members were pleased to note the work underway to formulate risks registers for 
both North Yorkshire Highways and the Brierley Group, and were reassured that 
following a decision regarding the Local Government Review, work would 
commence to consider the risks associated with the transition to the new local 
government arrangements.  

 
 The Chair thanked the officer for her report, and it was  
 
 Resolved – That: 

i. The update be noted and; 
ii. A further update be provided in twelve months’ time 

 
 

14
7 

North Yorkshire Syrian Refugee Settlement Programme Annual Update 
 



Considered – 

 
An update and progress report on the resettlement in North Yorkshire of people resettled 
under the Syrian Vulnerable Persons Resettlement Scheme (VPRS) and persons resettled 
under the Vulnerable Children’s Resettlement Scheme. 
 
Jonathan Spencer, Project Manager for North Yorkshire’s Refugee Resettlement Schemes 
provided an overview of the work that had been undertaken throughout the pandemic to 
support those refugees already resettled across the eight local authority areas in North 
Yorkshire.  He also detailed the delays cause by the pandemic in progressing the 
resettlement programme, and confirmed that only five new families (considered high 
priority) had been resettled since the last update report, four of which were from the 
Lebanon.   
 
Members noted: 

 The quarantine period had provided a welcomed period of rest for the new families; 

 The resettled families had shown a lot of resilience throughout the pandemic, with 
some refugees wanting to volunteer in their communities;  

 English speaking had fallen, particularly in the younger children; 

 The provision of computers to each family to allow online English lessons; 

 The successful use of communication technology to keep refugee families connected, 
and to enable volunteers to maintain contact and provide support, with face to face 
meetings being limited to emergencies; 

 The delays in accessing training through the employability Service due to the 
pandemic; 

 There was no cost associated with seeking indefinite leave to remain, but it cost 
approximately £1,000 per person to seek British citizenship; 

 Retention rates continued to be good with only 8 out of 55 refugees choosing to move 
outside of the region, in most cases to be closer to other families;  

 The age demographic of refugees tended to be Adults in the late 20s/early 30s and 
primary school aged children.  There have been some larger family groups that 
included grandparents, which brought with it some additional issues due to the lack of 
education in the older family members; 

 The need for the scheme to continue at pace post Covid in order to achieve the 
previously planned number of resettlements in North Yorkshire between 2020 and 2024 
(approximately 200); 

 
Members queried how many North Yorkshire Schools were already or were in the process 
of becoming a School of Sanctuary.  They also questioned what part North Yorkshire might 
play in the Hong Kong British National Overseas UK Welcome Programme.  Jonathan 
Spencer agreed to provide additional feedback on both those issues following the meeting. 
 
Members thanked the officer for all his hard work and commitment in support of the Scheme 
and requested a further update in a year’s time. 
Resolved – That: 
 
i. The report be noted 
ii. A further update be provided in 12 months’ time 
 
 

14
8 

Corporate Volunteering Project Update 
 



Considered: 
 
A report of the Assistant Director for Policy, Partnerships & Communities providing a 
progress update on the Corporate Volunteering Project. 
 
Neil Irving presented the report which detailed the impact of COVID on the delivery of the 
project with nearly all regular NYCC volunteering services either being halted or significantly 
reduced during lockdowns. 
 
Members were pleased to note that as services were starting to return, volunteers were 
being asked to return to their previous roles.  They also noted: 

 The new volunteer group set up to respond to covid related community need on a 
weekend; 

 The delay in developing a range of online processes for volunteers due to the 
pandemic;   

 the online application form had been fully tested prior to its introduction;    

 the introduction of online processes would not replace the traditional methods used 
previously; 

 
 The changes in delivering volunteering celebration events in response to Covid 
 
Members welcomed the retention of more traditional methods as they were concerned that 
some older volunteers may be put off by having to use online processes.  They went on to 
query how sustainable the County council’s reliance on volunteers was due to their age 
demographic, and what was being done to promote volunteering among younger people. 
 
Neil Irving confirmed work to understand the age profile and motivation of volunteers was 
an ongoing part of the work of the Volunteer sub-group.  He also confirmed: 
 
 Universities played a key part in encouraging young people in to volunteering; 

 Volunteer coordinators worked closely with their volunteers and were able to monitor 
their contribution and ensure it remained a positive experience; 

 Some additional work would be required to gather feedback from volunteers on the 
application process and their volunteering work; 

 
The Chair thanked the officer for the report and it was  
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted 
 
 

14
9 

Draft Work Programme 2021/22 
 
The report of the Principal Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer inviting 
Members to consider the Committee’s draft Work Programme for 2021/22 taking into 
account the outcome of discussions on previous agenda items and any other 
developments taking place across the county. 
 
Members agreed that the new Police, Fire & Crime Commissioner should be invited 
to attend the Committee’s September 2021 meeting as it provide them sufficient time 
to prepare, following their take up of the post in May 2021. 
 
Resolved – That the draft work programme be approved. 
 
 
 



The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified. 


